PAGE  
134

ITEM NO. 1 (C-14)
Confirmation and signing of the minutes of last Council’s Meeting No. 03/2006-07 held on 17.05.2006, at 4-00 P.M., adjourned and again held on 19.05.2006 at 3-00 P.M., at Committee Room, Palika Kendra, NDMC.  ( See Pages 2 – 8 ).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

The minutes were confirmed subject to modification in the decision of the Item No. 25 (F-2), dt. 19.05.2006, which is as under :-

Resolved by the Council that the matter be referred to the Committee constituted under section 9 of the NDMC Act, under the chairmanship of Chairperson, which was looking after tax exemption mattes of NDMC.  The Committee will be reconstituted. The composition of the Committee will be decided by the Chairperson.

Further it was decided that a public hearing be also given to the representative of the Church, at the time of hearing the matter by the Committee.

NEW DELHI MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

PALIKA KENDRA : NEW DELHI

MINUTES OF THE  COUNCIL’S MEETING NO. 03/2006-2007 HELD ON 17.05.2006 AT 4-00 PM, ADJOURNED AND 

AGAIN HELD ON 19.05.2006 AT 3-00 PM.

	MEETING NO.
	:
	03/2006-2007

	DATED
	:
	19.05.2006 

	TIME

	:
	03-00 P.M.

	PLACE
	:
	PALIKA KENDRA, NEW DELHI.


PRESENT : 

1.
Smt. Sindhushree Khullar
-
Chairperson

2.
Smt. Tajdar Babar

-
Vice Chairperson


3.
Sh. Ashok Ahuja

-
Member


4.
Sh. K.S. Sugathan

-
Member

5.
Sh. A. Madhukumar Reddy
-
Member

6.
Sh. Mukesh Bhatt

-
Member

7.
Ms. Sima Gulati


-
Member

8.
Sh. Keshav Chandra

-
Secretary, N.D.M.C.

	S.No.
	ITEM
	PROCEEDINGS

	1(P-1)
	Homage to Sh. Imtiaz Khan, Late Chairperson, NDMC
	Homage was paid to Late Sh. Imtiaz Khan by the Council by observing two minutes silence.  It was decided to resume the practice of serving food (Fatehkhana) to poor people on the death anniversary of Late Sh. Imtiaz Khan.

	2(C-6)
	Confirmation and signing of the minutes of Council’s Meeting No.1/2006-07 dated 19.4.2006.
	Minutes confirmed.

Further resolved by the Council that the following be added and kept on record of the Council :

On behalf of the Council, the Chairperson placed on record heartiest congratulations to Shri Farhad Suri, S/o Smt. Tajdar Babar, Vice Chairperson, NDMC, on his being elected as Mayor of Delhi.  The Council unanimously agreed to convey felicitations to Shri Suri on assuming the office of Mayor of Delhi and wished him every success.

	3(C-7)
	Confirmation and signing of the minutes of Council’s Special Meeting No.2/2006-07 dated 26.4.2006
	Resolved by the Council that the minutes of Council’s Special Meeting No.2/2006-07 dated 26.4.2006 are to be placed before the Council again for confirmation thereof after incorporating the suggestions as made by the Members.

	4(H-2)
	Schedule of Establishment in respect of Group ‘A’ & ‘B’ Post(Budget provision for the salary and allowances for the financial year 2006-07)
	Resolved by the Council that Schedule of Establishment in respect of Group ‘A’ & ‘B’ Post is passed.  

It was pointed out by Members that RRs for different Group ‘A’ & ‘B’ posts have not been finalised.  Promotional opportunities should be given to the NDMC employees by giving them promotion at the right time. Finalisation of RRs and filling up of vacant posts be completed within six months.

	5(A-6)
	Sub: S/R of Road in NDMC Area

SH: Road Improvement Programme 2005-06.
	Resolved by the Council that preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.1899.42 lacs for resurfacing of roads by hot mix technology, for 27 roads, as mentioned in para 3.5.1 of the preamble is approved.

Further resolved by the Council that preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.1108 lacs for resurfacing of roads by microsurfacing method for 20 roads, as mentioned in para 3.5.2 of the preamble, is approved.

Further resolved by the Council to have specialized machines in NDMC for repairing of these roads and to organize special training to the concerned staff of Road Maintenance Division of NDMC, to enhance their skill in repairing/maintaining above roads.    

	6(A-7)
	Strengthening & Resurfacing of roads in 

NDMC Area. Up gradation of external area of Race Course Road at New Delhi
	Resolved by the Council that Revised Expenditure Sanction is accorded to the revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 4.50 Crores against the administrative approval of 5,53,25000/- already accorded by the Council vide Resolution No 3(XLvi) dated 8.8.2002. 

Further resolved by the Council that approval to additional quantity statement –V of Rs. 1,14,12,834/- substituted item statement –II of Rs. 10,46,119/- extra item statement –V of Rs. 22,98,329/- is accorded.

	7(A-8)
	S/R of roads in NDMC area.

Sub-Head:Resurfacing of colony roads, service roads, lanes by lanes in R-I division.
	Resolved by the council that the action taken to award the work and accept the offer of M/s Dhingra const. Co. at 42.64% above the estimated cost of Rs. 64,15,675/-, which works out to Rs. 91,51,520/- for the work of S/R of roads in NDMC area.  SH:- Resurfacing of colony roads, service roads, lanes by lanes in R-I division, is approved.

Further resolved by the Council that responsibility be fixed for rejection of tender, which resulted in revenue loss to NDMC.  The report in this regard be submitted before the Council within a month’s time.

	8(A-9)
	Construction of N.D.C.C. Phase-II.

This agenda item could not be placed in the last Council Meeting held on 19.4.06. The next Council Meeting held on 26.4.06 was a special meeting and only one agenda on framing policy on Hawking was taken.
	Resolved by the Council that ex post facto approval is accorded by the Council to the following actions taken by the Chairperson, NDMC :-

a) Rescission of main contact for M/s. NBCC Ltd. & execution of balance & defective work at their risk & cost.

b) Rescission of contract of Plumbing and sanitary work of M/s National Installation Co.

c) Rescission of contract of Fire Suppression work of M/s Spack Turnkey Projects Pvt. Ltd. and execution of balance work at their risk & cost.

d) Award of work to M/s Ahluwalia Contracts India Ltd. amounting to Rs. 26,90,39,302.00.

e) Approval of revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.103.21 Crore.



	9(A-10)
	Improvement of Kaka Nagar Barat Ghar
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval is accorded to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.1,53,65,000.00 for improvement to Kaka Nagar Barat Ghar.  

Further resolved by the Council that the work be awarded within 4 months time and work be completed in one year.

Further resolved by the Council that booking of Kaka Nagar Barat Ghar be suspended during the period of renovation to avoid any inconvenience to public at large.   

	10(B-6)
	Purchase of 11 KV HT (XLPE) cable of size 400 Sq. mm/3 core, duly ISI Marked.
	Information noted and resolved by the Council that the action taken to regularize the prior approval and expenditure sanction of the Chairperson, NDMC to place supply order on M/s. Central Cables Ltd. at their all inclusive lowest cost of Rs.1,03,62,312/- on the terms, conditions and specification of NIT, is approved.

	11(M-1)
	Writing of the Auction furniture destroyed in fire on 2/1/2002.
	Resolved by the Council that destroyed school furniture amounting to Rs 419134.66 be written off.

	12(M-2)
	Providing stitched Uniform to students of classes Nursery to XII of NDMC and Aided school through supplier.
	Resolved by the Council that the policy for giving two sets of Uniform for Summer and one set of Uniform alongwith woolen jersey for Winter to all the students of classes Nursery to XII, is adopted.

Further resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction to estimated cost amounting to Rs.2,35,,52,550/- for providing two sets of uniform for Summer and one set of Uniform alongwith woolen jersey for Winter to all the students of classes Nursery to XII in the current year 2006-07 is accorded.

	13(M-3)
	Mid day meal scheme
	Resolved by the Council that Mid day meal scheme for the academic session 2006-07 as proposed in the preamble and administrative approval and estimated expenditure sanction for an amount of Rs.76 Lacs @ Rs.2/- per child per day with 100gms free food grian for Primary school children and a flat rate i.e. @ Rs.2.50 per day per child without free food grain for Nursery school children of NDMC and NDMC Aided schools for about 220 days up to 30th April 2007, is approved.

Further resolved by the Council that all the members of the Council shall be Special Invitees of the Committee, comprising of Head of the Institution, Domestic Science Teacher, and PTA member, to check the quality of food.

	14(E-1)
	New Delhi Municipal Council (Swimming Pool) Byelaws
	Resolved by the Council that all the byelaws of the NDMC be referred to the Committee constituted U/s 9 of the NDMC Act for advising the Council on Regulations and Bye-laws to be framed by NDMC.

	15(G-1)
	D.E.R.C. orders on the petition for approval of Annual Revenue Requirement for the F.Y. 2005-06 and determination of Retail Supply Tariffs to be charged by the NDMC & petition filed for the year 2006-07 thereof.
	Information noted.

	16(G-2)
	Review of facility of concessional electricity tariff to the NDMC employees.
	This item will be taken up for discussion in the next meeting of the Council.

	17(K-1)
	Revision of charges of Talkatora Indoor Stadium, New Delhi.
	Resolved by the Council that the revision of charges of Talkatora Indoor Stadium is approved with slight changes in para no. 4 (in a,b & c) of the preamble, which are as under :-


	Particulars
	Proposed Rates
	Rates approved by the Council

	a) Tournament / Sports Function
	Rs.10,000/- per day for 8 hours continuously in between 8-00 AM to 10-00 PM and for additional hours upto 10-00 PM Rs.1500/- per hour extra and beyond 10-00 PM Rs.2000/- per hour.
	No change i.e. Rs.5000/- per day for 8 hours continuously between 8.00 AM to 10.00 PM and for additional hours upto 10.00 PM Rs.800/- per hour extra.

	b) Function other than Sports (Non-Commercial), School Annual Day, Political Meeting
	Rs.30,000/- per day for 8 hours continuously in between 8.00 AM to 10.00 PM and for additional hours upto 10.00 PM Rs.4000/- per hour extra and beyond 10.00 PM Rs.5000/- per hour extra.
	Annual General Meeting and Religious programme etc. are not included in this category.

Amount of charges increased from Rs.16,000/- to Rs.20,000/- per day for 8 hours continuously in between 8.00 AM to 10.00 PM and for additional hours upto 10.00 PM Rs.3,000/- per hour extra and beyond 10.00 PM Rs.4000/- per hour extra.

	c) Commercial Programme such as Exhibition, Fashion Show, Cultural Programme, Kavi Samelan, Business Seminar etc.
	Rs.60,000/- per day for 8 hours continuously in between 8.00 AM to 10.00 PM and for additional hours upto 10.00 PM Rs.8000/- per hour extra and beyond 10.00 PM Rs.9000/- per hour extra.
	Annual General Meeting, Religious Programmes included in this category.

	Further resolved by the Council that charges on account of security enhancement will be charged as actuals in all the categories.  Other items / proposals and terms and conditions, as mentioned in the preamble, are approved.


	S.No.
	ITEM
	PROCEEDINGS

	18(C-8)
	Bye-laws on Classification of Cinemas and Theaters, Registration of Cow and She-Buffaloes & Tax on Animals Bye-laws 2006.
	Resolved by the Council that all the byelaws of the NDMC be referred to the Committee constituted U/s 9 of the NDMC Act for advising the Council on Regulations and Bye-laws to be framed by NDMC.

	19(C-9)
	Annual Report for the year 2004-05 & 2005-06.
	Resolved by the Council that the Annual Report for the year 2004-05 & 2005-06 is accepted.

Further resolved by the Council that the Annual Report be placed to the Council in the first quarter of every financial year. 

It was further decided that the reasons for delay in placing Annual Report for the year 2004-05 be investigated.

	20(A-11)
	Strengthening and Resurfacing of roads in NDMC area .

SH: Resurfacing of service roads and lanes/by lanes in under R-IV division
	Resolved by the Council that the lowest offer of M/S Dhingra Construction Co. @ 54.79% above the estimated cost of Rs. 42,73,717/-, which works out to Rs. Rs.66,15,401/-, for the work of S/R of roads in NDMC area. SH :  Resurfacing of service roads and lanes/by lanes in R-IV division, is accepted.

	21(w-1)
	Repair/renovation, maintenance and management of public conveniences on BOT basis with advertisement rights
	Item withdrawn.

	22(w-2)
	Status report of the PPP project for Collection & transportation of Municipal Solid Waste in NDMC areas. 
	Information noted.

	23(w-3)
	Status report of the PPP Project to Develop Multilevel Parking-Cum-Commercial Complex at 3 sites in NDMC area at K.G.Marg-behind H.T. Bldg., at Baba Kharak Singh Marg and at Sarojini Nagar.
	Information noted.

	24(w-4)
	Status reports of the project for Re-development of Yashwant Place Cinema Complex
	Information noted.

	25(F-2)
	Exemption U/s 124 in r/o Indian Pentecostal Church of God, Northern Region, 14 Bhai Veer Singh Marg.
	Resolved by the Council that the matter be referred to the Committee constituted under section 9 of the NDMC Act, under the chairmanship of Chairperson, which is looking after the tax collection of NDMC.

Further it was decided that a public hearing be also given to the representative of the Church, at the time of hearing the matter by the Committee.



	26(E-3 )
	Annual Rate Contract for Purchase of Allopathic Medicines for the year 2006-07.
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction amounting to Rs. 177 lacs (inclusive of taxes) for the purchase of allopathic medicines during the year 2006-07 from the firms empanelled by the NDMC at the rates approved in the annual rate contract, with a provision of placing a supplementary order in between, if required, is accorded.

Further resolved by the Council to place the supply order of the first installment in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes.

Further resolved by the Council that the availability of all the medicines be reviewed on monthly basis to avoid shortage of medicines.

Further resolved by the Council that classification of firms, as categorized on their annual turn over be reviewed before the next tender.

Further resolved by the Council that a detail of purchases made from ‘C’ category firms during the last financial year be brought before the Council.

	27(E-4)
	The New Delhi Municipal Council (Sanitation and Public Health) Bye-laws, 2006.
	Resolved by the Council that all the byelaws of the NDMC be referred to the Committee constituted U/s 9 of the NDMC Act for advising the Council on Regulations and Bye-laws to be framed by NDMC.

	28(G-3)
	Shifting of offices of Commercial Department from Palika Kendra to Shaheed Bhagat Singh Place, DIZ area, Gole Market, New Delhi.
	Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.3,08,42,477.00 for Shifting of offices of Commercial Department from Palika Kendra to Shaheed Bhagat Singh Place, DIZ area, Gole Market, New Delhi, is accorded.

	29(D-1)
	Investment Policy of NDMC: Minutes of the Meeting held on 2nd February, 2006 for investment of surplus funds as per policy of the council laid down vide resolution No. 2(D-10) dated 26/8/05.
	Item withdrawn

	30(D-2)
	Investment Policy of NDMC: Minutes of the Meeting held on 13th March, 2006 for investment of surplus funds as per policy of the council laid down vide resolution No. 2(D-10) dated 26/8/05.
	Item withdrawn.

	31(C-10)
	Action Taken Report on the status of ongoing schemes / works approved by the Council.
	Information noted.

	32(C-11)
	Contracts/Schemes involving an expenditure of Rs. 1 Lac but not exceeding Rs. 50 Lacs.
	Information noted.

	33(C-12)
	Resolution moved by Smt. Tajdar Babar, Vice Chairperson, NDMC regarding renaming of South End Road in the Name of Late Sh. Rajesh Pilot.


	Resolved by the Council that the matter be referred to the G.A. department and recommendations of that department be brought before the Council.

	34(C-13)
	Resolution moved by SH. Ashok Ahuja, Member, NDMC regarding renaming of Road from NDMC Barat Ghar to Sh. Badrinarayan Mandir, Kidwai Nagar as Sh. Badrinarayan Mandir, Marg.
	Resolved by the Council that the matter be referred to the G.A. department and recommendations of that department be brought before the Council.

	35(L-1)
	Resolution moved by Sh. Ashok Ahuja, Member, NDMC regarding renewal policy of licence for shops.
	Resolved by the Council that the matter be referred to the Estate department and recommendations of that department be brought before the Council.


(KESHAV CHANDRA)



     ( SINDHUSHREE KHULLAR )

     SECRETARY



  
  CHAIRPERSON

ITEM NO. 2 (B-7)

1. Name of the subject 

Handing over maintenance of Civil/Electrical services (Provided by NDMC within RCR complex  - PM House) to CPWD.

2. Name of the department/departments concerned

    Electricity & Civil

3. Brief history of the subject.

In RCR Complex certain guard rooms, media centres, toilets,  SPG reception room etc. were constructed by NDMC.  The maintenance of electrical installations including replacement of lamps/tubes are presently being done by NDMC staff belonging to different divisions like BM-II (Elect.) - (for maintenance of internal EI, lamps, tubes, switch plates etc.); Distribution South Division - (for maintenance of small distribution boxes/pillars/switches/MCBs provided for common lighting, barriers, guard rooms, fountain etc.); Street Light Division - (for maintenance of street lighting within RCR Complex).  The staff of these divisions changes from shift to shift and due to this reason, security passes for their entry to RCR Complex is nearly impossible/takes hours together.

Due to above reason, it becomes difficult to attend to the complaints in time.  Added to this, following are the additional problems in carrying out the maintenance works at RCR Complex: -

a) On many occasions, the complaints do not reach the concerned division of NDMC.

b) There is duplicity of responsibility between CPWD and NDMC which needs to be avoided. 

c) Sometimes, the staff of PMO gets confused as to whom to contact for a particular complaint. 

d) It is practically impossible to take the NDMC street lighting tower ladder with staff inside RCR Complex during evening hours/late night hours.  The security staff don’t allow its movement/issue of passes.  

e) It becomes difficult to carry out preventive maintenance works by NDMC staff due to restrictions of movement of men and materials etc.  

f) The fault occurring on the street lighting system from outside RCR Complex reflects on the working of lighting fixtures within RCR Complex.  The outside faults occur due to several causes including digging by agencies like gas pipe line, water mains, drains, fibre optics cabling, power cabling etc.  It is therefore essential to segregate RCR Complex lighting needs from the other non-important areas so that outside faults don’t reflect on the RCR System of lighting.  Such segregation can only be done by CPWD. 

g) The sodium lights provided on Race Course Road (which is totally out of bounds for public) are discharge lamps that take time to ignite in the event of any power supply breakdown.  For that long a time, there is darkness on this stretch of road.  Additional filament lamps for security concerns are necessary which need to be provided by CPWD.  In addition, CPWD is also required to connect the lighting fixtures provided on Race Course Road to their internal DG Set. 

h) The Race Course Road itself alongwith the drainage system within RCR Complex also needs maintenance, which can be carried out by CPWD staff since this road, has been blocked at both ends.  This is now a part of RCR Complex.

4.  Detailed proposal on the subject.

A meeting was taken by Joint Secretary to PM on 4th April, 06 at 3.00 P.M. in association with officers from CPWD, NDMC, Ministry of Urban Development, SPG & staff of PM House regarding transfer of land/maintenance responsibility of RCR Complex.  During this meeting it was desired that NDMC may continue to maintain all the electrical installations provided by NDMC in the newly constructed rooms within RCR Complex till the substation in the complex is constructed.  Similarly, the street lighting within RCR Complex should also be maintained by NDMC.  In view of difficulties being experienced by different divisions of NDMC in providing the desired services promptly, it was recommended that such maintenance should be carried out by CPWD as they are already maintaining similar installations in the rest of RCR Complex. The substation in the complex is awaiting clearance from Delhi Urban Arts Commission/ Ministry of Urban Development and it is likely to take about one years time. The matter was discussed by Engineer-in-Chief with Chief Engineer (NDZ), CPWD & SEE Delhi Central Electrical Circle-I CPWD on 5-6-06 who agreed to take over the maintenance of these installations. Infact  CPWD is maintaining all such services/installations in all govt. buildings like Rashtrapati Bhawan, North/South Blocks, residences of ministers/govt. officers etc. Chairperson approved in principle dated 5-6-06 to handover these installations to CPWD for further maintenance and to apprise the Council for the same if required in the Act. 

5. Financial implications of the proposed project/subject.

        It is intended to transfer the maintenance of internal electrical installations, road lighting, LT distribution system within the RCR Complex to CPWD with a view to avoid duplication of responsibility, attend to the complaints promptly (as CPWD staff is stationed in RCR Complex round the clock) besides availability of requisite T&P at RCR Complex itself etc.  The entire installations provided by NDMC within RCR Complex will be handed over free of cost to CPWD.  The inventory of installations will be got duly signed at the time of handing over.

6. Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including  internal processing.


After approval of the Council, the inventory of all the installations will be handed over within one month.  The approval in principle has already been obtained from CPWD for taking over further operation/maintenance by them.

7. Comments of the Finance Deptt.  on the subject.

Not required.

8. Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Deptt. 


Not applicable.
9. Legal implication of the subject/project.


NIL

10. Details of previous Council Resolutions, existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject.


As per provisions contained in the NDMC Act, item No.140   (Chapter X) refers to disposal of movable property which is reproduced as under:-

“(1)  With respect to the disposal of movable property belonging to Council the Chairperson may, in his discretion, dispose of by sale or otherwise, any movable property belonging to the Council not exceeding in value in each instance one thousand rupees, or such higher amount as the Council may prescribe, or let out on hire any movable property or grant a lease of any immovable property belonging to the Council including any right of gathering and taking fruits and the like, for a period not exceeding one year at a time. 

2.      In cases not covered by sub-section (1), the Chairperson may, with the sanction of the Council, lease, sell, let out on hire or otherwise transfer any movable property belonging to the Council.”

11. Comments of the Law department on the subject/project.


Not required.

12. Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Deptt.


Not applicable

13. Recommendation


The case is noted to the Council for according approval to transfer all the electrical/civil services within RCR Complex to CPWD without value for further operation/maintenance.  The inventory of the installations to be handed over to CPWD thereafter.

14. Draft Resolution


The Council resolved that approval is accorded for transfer of all the Civil/Electrical services within RCR Complex to CPWD without value for further operation/maintenance.  

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that the matter be again placed before the Council with details of inventory of all the Civil/Electrical services to be transferred to CPWD alongwith comments of Finance Department concerning transfer of assets.

ITEM NO. 3 (M-4)

1. Name of the Subject/Project: 

Procurement of H/W for 8 new school labs.

2. Name of the Deptt. :

 Education Deptt. NDMC & Navyug School Education Society, NSES.

3. Brief History of the project: 

These 8 computer labs (7 NDMC schools and 1 Navyug schools have been established to impart computer education to all students of NDMC schools till class VIII and in one Navyug Sr. Sec. School, Vinay Marg.  By doing this all NDMC schools till middle level will be covered under Computer Education Programme.

4. Detailed proposal on the subject/project: 

	S.No
	Peripheral
	Unit Price
	Total price (lacs)

	1
	PC
	Rs.39,450/-
	162x39, 450/- =  Rs. 63,90, 900/-app.

	2
	Printer
	Rs.9,800/-
	12 x 9,800= Rs.1,17,600/-   app.

	3
	UPS 1.5 KVA
	Rs.7500/-
	65 x7,500=  Rs. 4,87,500/-  app.

	4
	UPS 500 VA
	Rs.5,000/-
	33x 5000 = Rs. 1,65 ,000/- app.

	
	
	Total
	Rs. 71,61,000/-  app.


5. Financial implication of the project:


Rs. 71,61,000/-(Rs. Seventy one Lac and Sixty one Thousand only.) to be charged against the Head of Account being operated by Director IT for computerization & from Navyug School Education Society against Grant-in-Aid payable to the Samiti.

6. Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal processing: 

The labs are almost ready and the official hand over from the civil deptt is awaited for the installation of H/W.

7. Comments of the Finance deptt. on the subject: 

May like to refer pg 48 wherein the Finance has concurred the procurement of 147 computers costing Rs.65,16,950/- and 15 computers with peripherals for NSES Schools at an estimated cost of Rs.6,44,050/- respectively with an observation to obtain a separate invoice for NDMC/Navyug Schools.

8. Comments of the deptt on comments of Finance deptt. : 

The deptt. agrees with the observations of Finance deptt. and necessary guide lines will be given to IT deptt. which is responsible for the said purchase accordingly.

9. Legal implication of the subject : 

Nil

10. Details of previous Council Resolutions, existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject. : 

Nil

11. Comments of the law Deptt. on the subject: 

Not applicable.

12. Comments of the deptt. on the comments of Law Deptt. : 

Not Applicable.

13. Recommendation: 

It is recommended that the procurement 162 computers for 8 schools (7 NDMC + 1 Navyug) may be considered by the Council.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Deferred. Further resolved by the Council that Education Department should examine outsourcing of Computer Labs of Middle Schools, i.e. Nagar Palika Schools and Navyug Schools, for the supply of Hardware and its maintenance alongwith providing computer Teachers to teach Computer awareness.

ITEM NO. 4 (B-8)

Name of the subject:


Estimate for modernization of existing 7 no. lifts at Palika Kendra.

Name of the Department:


Electricity Department

Brief History of the proposal:


The existing 7 no. lifts at Palika Kendra (installed & commissioned in the year 1984) have out lived their prescribed useful life of 20 years and have started giving frequent troubles.  These are being got maintained through M/s. OTIS who have initially installed these lifts.  As decided these lifts are to be modernized adopting latest available technology and only parts like guide rails, brackets etc. are to be retained as is being done in the case of lifts at Lok Nayak Bhawan.

An estimate amounting to Rs.2,77,83,000/- has been accordingly framed for above works.  The expenditure will be met out against the budget provision of Rs.200 lacs kept for “special repairs of AC Plants and modernization of lifts in Municipal buildings” under the budget head H.2.8 during the year 2006-07.

Financial implications:


Estimated cost of the proposal is Rs.2,77,83,000/-.

Comments of the Finance Department:


Finance have concurred in the estimate vide their diary No.FA-1148 dated 23.5.06 subject to the following:-

1. The department must ensure that saving on a/c of overestimate be not misused.  At the time of submission of tender, the offer of M/s. Kone Elevator should also be taken into account for preparation of the justification of rates.

2. Credit of the old material should be taken as per actual and should be accounted for in DAR (Dismantled Account Register)

3. Availability of funds.

4. Approval of competent authority.

5. Work will be executed by adhering the codal provisions strictly.

Comments of the Deptt. on the comments of the Finance Deptt.:

Proper justified rates will be prepared to calculate estimated cost put to tender.  Credit for old material shall be taken as per actual.  Funds are available and works will be executed by adhering to the codal provisions strictly. 

Legal implications:
Nil

Comments of the Law Deptt.:


No law point involved.

Comments of the Deptt. on the comments of  Law Deptt.:
   

NIL

Recommendations:


The case is noted to the Council for according administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs.2,77,83,000/- as per concurrence of Finance Deptt.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the estimate amounting to Rs. 2,77,83,000/- for modernization of existing 7 nos. of lifts at Palika Kendra, is accorded.

ITEM NO.5 (E-4)

1. Name of the subject/project

Hiring of 16 nos. private tipper trucks for removal of garbage in NDMC area.

2. Name of the department/departments concerned

Public Health Department, NDMC

3. Brief History of the subject/project

Lifting of garbage regularly and timely is the main function of the civic body. In NDMC area approx. 350 MT garbage is generated daily. In order to dispose off this garbage, approx. 60 departmental vehicles are engaged for disposing approximately 200 MT garbage daily. Thus, 16 no. of private tipper/trucks were required to be engaged for lifting 150 MT of garbage. Twenty trucks have been condemned and replacement of the same has not been made as yet. Some Shaktiman trucks which are also not in operation due to repair as the repair is not possible because the spare parts of these trucks are not available in the market. Due to shortage of departmental vehicles, a study regarding requirement/utilization of garbage vehicles was conducted by Health Department and it was recommended that in NDMC  the futuristic mode of transportation of garbage should be 50% departmental vehicles and 50% vehicles to be provided by private party. Accordingly, initially, contract was given for hiring 16 private vehicles. In the prevailing contract/arrangement 60 vehicles are being provided by M/s S.A. Engineers Company, extended terms of whose contract will expired on 31.05.2006 (12 no. private tippers/trucks were awarded to M/s S.A. Engineers for a period of one year w.e.f. 01.03.2004 to 28.02.2005 vide award letter No. MOH/D-318/AAO(PH) dated 01.03.2004. The terms of existing contract was expired on 28.02.2005. The terms of the contract expired on 28.02.2005 but extended upto 31.05.2006 by Chairperson on the same rates, terms and conditions. 

4. Detailed proposal on the subject/project

An estimate amounting to Rs. 1.52 crore has been framed for the work and Administrative Approval and Expenditure sanction to which expenditure was accorded by the Council vide Reso. No. 14(E-5) dated 28.09.05. Tenders were invited on 03.11.2005 in all three firms submitted tenders but nobody fulfilled the requirement of NIT & the tenders were rejected. Again tenders were invited on 10.02.06 & opened on 20.03.06. This time only three firms put their tenders. These tenderers were M/s Surjit Singh Marwaha, M/s Dutta Transport Co. & M/s S.A. Engineers. After considering the eligibility criteriea of all three firms only one firm M/s S.A. Engineers qualified eligibility criteria & financial bid of the firm was opened on 27.04.06 in the chamber of MOH in presence of all the members of Sub-Committee, M/s S.A. Engineers quoted the rate of Rs. 14.40 per km. The rate of M/s S.A. Engineers in earlier contract, which was extended upto 31.05.2006, was Rs. 14.60 per km. 

5. Financial implications of the proposed project/subject

The total financial implications of the project/subject would be 1.30 crore approximately. This amount is on the basis of tender opened & awarded. There is budget provision of Rs. 2 crore available under head of account D-2-16-6 for the year 2006-2007, which may be increased/decreased as per requirement.

6. Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal processing.

(i) The date of start of contract is 01.06.2006.

(ii) Stipulated date of completion: - 31.05.2007 or earlier if required. 

7. Comments of the Finance Department on the subject.

“We concur in the proposal of the department to award the work of hiring of 16 nos. tipper/trucks to M/s S.A. Engineers at their quoted rate of Rs. 14.40 per km. at a total tendered value of Rs. 1,25,75,520/- for a period of one year from the date of allotment or till finalization of IDFC project, whichever is earlier”.

8. Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department

Case has been put up to Chairperson for getting in anticipation approval of Council for awarding the work. 

9. Legal Implication of the project

NIL

10. Details of previous Council Resolutions, existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject

(I)
Previous contract was approved by the councils Resolution No. 11 (E-II) dated 

26.08.2004 for Rs. 1,04,49,000/-. 

      (II) Administrative Approval and Expenditure sanction accorded by the Council vide Reso.  

No. 14 (E-5) dated 28.09.05 for Rs. 1.52 crore. 

11. Comments of the Law Department on the subject/project

As no legal implications involved, hence the matter was not submitted to Law Department.

12. Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Department.

No comments.

13. Recommendation

The case is laid before the council for its approval to award the works to M/s S.A. Engineers @ Rs. 14.40 per km. at a tendered value of Rs. 1,25,75,520/-. Chairperson, NDMC approved this in anticipation approval of Council.

14. Draft Resolution

The case is laid before the Council for approval of proposal to award letter @ Rs. 14.40 per km. at a tendered value of Rs. 1,25,75,520/- in favour of S.A. Engineers for 16 nos. tipper/trucks for removal of garbage in NDMC area is accorded. 

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that the award letter @ Rs. 1,25,75,520/- in favour of S.A. Engineers for 16 nos. tipper/trucks for removal of garbage in NDMC area is approved. 

It was further decided that the specifications of tipper/trucks be placed before the Council for information.
ITEM NO. 6 (M-5)

1. Name of the Subject/project: 

Writing of the cost of construction of NP Pry. School Building Shershah Mess.

2. Name of the deptt./deptts. concerned : 

Education Department.

3. Brief history of the subject/project: 

As per the direction of the Hon’ble High Court of Delhi and with the approval of Council, NP Pry. School Shershah Mess has been closed the premises has been vacated and handed over to L&DO on 28.4.06. The cost of the building as computed by EE(BM-III) is Rs.1,01,57,435/-(Rupees One crore one lac fifty seven thousand four hundred & thirty five only)is to be written off. 

4. Detailed proposal on the subject/project : 
As per order of the Delhi High court NP Pry. School Shershah Mess has been closed vide Council Reso. Nos. 28(M-3) – 27.4.2005, 13(M-4) & 22(M-5) – 28.9.05    The students of the school have been shifted in nearby school and the teachers have also been transferred in other schools.  The school building has been vacated and has been handed over to Sh. M.K. Sharma, Surveyor L&DO office on 28.4.06.  The cost of school building  i.e. Rs. 1,01,57,435/-(Rupees One crore one lac fifty seven thousand four hundred & thirty five only)may be written off.

5. Financial implications of the proposed/subject: 

Writing off Rs. 1,01,57,435/-(Rupees One crore one lac fifty seven thousand four hundred & thirty five only).
6. Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal processing : 

Not applicable
7. Comments of the Finance deptt. on the subject : 

Court Matter
8. Comments of the Deptt. on comments of Finance Deptt. : 

Court Matter
9. Legal implication of the subject/project : 
Court Matter
10. Details of previous Council Resolutions, existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject : 

(i) Council Reso. No. 28(M-3) – 27.04.2005

Council Decision : Resolved by the Council that the premises of NP Primary School at Shershah Mess will not be vacate unless alternative land is allotted by the L&DO in the neighborhood area. 

(ii) Council Reso. No.13(M-4)

Council Decision : Resolved that the resolution passed under item No.28(M-3) in the meeting held on 27.4.05, is hereby withdrawn.  Further resolved that NDMC is in principle willing to shift the school, but there are certain difficulties in shifting the children to neighborhood schools.  These difficulties may be placed before the Hon’ble  Court for appropriate directions in this regard.

It is further resolved that the Hon’ble Court may be requested to direct the L&DO to allot alternate land in nearby vicinity to accommodate these children who are under-privileged and belong to lower economic strata of the society.

(iii) Council Reso. No.2(M-5) – 28.09.2005

Sub:- Shifting of Primary School at Shershah Mess.

The above proposal of Edn. Deptt. was considered.  The Council resolved that the valuation of school building under section 141 of NDMC Act, 1994 be carried out.

11. Comments of the Law deptt. on the subject/project : 
1. The NP Primary School, Shershah Mess premises be vacated on or before 30.4.06 and handed over the vacant possession of land to the L&DO.

2. Since land has been handed over, no further action w/r to Council.
3. The cost of construction of the building may have to be written off. When the amount is quantified permission to write off may be necessary pl.
12. Comments of the deptt. on the comments of Law Deptt. : 
Needful has been done.
13. Recommendation : 
It is recommended here that the amount of Rs. 1,01,57,435/-(Rupees One crore one lac fifty seven thousand four hundred & thirty five only)May be written off to complete the official formality of closing of the NP Pry. School Shershah Mess.

COUNCIL’S DECISION
Resolved by the council that the cost of Construction of NP Pry School building at  Shershah mess, amounting to Rs.1,01,57,435/-, be written off. 

It was further decided to request the L&DO for an alternative site, preferably in the vicinity of Tilak Marg School.

ITEM NO. 7 (E-5)

1.
Name of the subject/project
:
Mechanization of Sanitation system for 






removal of garbage and solid waste. 

Sub Head : 
Providing and fixing of twin (blue and 

green) litter bins set of 150 liter capacity in NDMC area

2.
Name of Department


:
Health Department 

3.
Brief History of the subject/project
:
In pursuance to the direction of Hon’ble Supreme Court of India, NDMC has to improve sanitation of its area to the highest sanitary standard.  As per municipal solid waste management and handling rules 2000, it is statutory duty of NDMC to implement the directions of Apex court for improvement of overall sanitation.  Accordingly, a Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs. 1,05,53,000/- was accorded administrative approval & expenditure sanction by the council vide its Reso. No. 7(E-6) vol. I dated 03.03.2005 for the work of Mechanization of Sanitation system for removal of garbage and solid waste—fabrications and supply of push handcart and providing and fixing twin litterbin set.  Later on, the proposal for push handcarts was dropped and proposal for only litterbin was moved further. Thereafter completing the codal formalities, tenders were invited by giving due publicity in the leading newspapers as well as NDMC website.  

Tenders were opened on 26.04.2006 and after examining the technical criteria of the firms the financial bid were opened on 03.05.06.  The details are given below:-

S.No.
Name of Agency
Estimated

Tender

% to estimated





Cost


amount
cost

1.
M/s Prabhu Dayal


Om Prakash

1,02,30,000/-

98,34,000/-
3.87% below

2.
M/s Neel kamal



Creates & bins

1,02,30,000/-

1,02,30,000/-
AT PAR

3.
M/s Sintex Ind



Ltd. 


1,02,30,000/-

1,04,50,000/-
2.15% above


The agency at S.No. 1 i.e. M/s Prabhu Dayal Om Prakash has given the lowest offer which is 3.87% below the estimated cost.  The justification of rates is. 1.83% below the estimated cost on the basis of lowest market rates.  The tenders have been scrutinized by the sub-committee and recommended for approval of the lowest offer of M/s Prabhu Dayal Om Prakash @ Rs 8,940/- per set of twin litter bin with the tender amount of Rs. 98,34,000/-.  The finance department has concurred in the proposal for award of the work to the lowest agency M/s Prabhu Dayal Om Prakash.  

Chairperson, NDMC has approved the recommendation of sub-committee which was duly approved by the Finance Department and accordingly the case is put up to the council for its approval. 

4.
Detailed proposal on the subject/project
:
The proposal is for providing and fixing 1100 Nos. of twin litterbin set of 150 litre capacity each in blue and green colour.  These litterbin shall be fixed throughout NDMC area. 

5.
Financial implication of the proposed project/subject:
The lowest offer of M/s Prabhu Dayal Om Prakash @ 8,940/- per set of twin bin works out to Rs. 98,34,000/-.  The expenditure is chargeable to the plan funds for which there is provision of Rs. 50 lacs and further funds shall be sought in the revised budget estimates out of plan funds.  


6.
Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal proceeding:-
The internal procedures for award of work have already been completed.  After approval of lowest tenders by the Council the award letter will be issued to the contractor to commence the work.  The required time period for completion of entire work is ninety days after the date of issue of award letter.

7.
Comments of the Finance Department on the subject:-



Comments of the Finance Department are as under:-


“We concur in the proposal of the department duly recommended by the sub-committee to award the work for mechanization of sanitation system for removal of garbage and solid waste. SH: Providing and fixing of twin (blue and green) litter bins set of 150 liter capacity in NDMC area to the L-I agency, M/s Prabhu Dayal Om Prakash at their quoted rates of Rs. 8,940/- each set with a total tendered amount of Rs. 98,34,000/- (Rs. ninety eight lacs thirty four thousand only) subject to approval of the competent authority and certifications by the department that information, data and computations are correct.”

8.
Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department:


No specific comments are required.  however, the information, data, and computation are correct. 

9.
Legal implication of subject/project :-
Nil

10.
Details of previous Council Reso. Existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject:
A Preliminary Estimate amounting to Rs. 1,05,53,000/- accorded A/A & E/S by the council vide Reso. No. 7(E-6) dated 03.03.05 on the subject. 

11.
Comments of Law Department on the subject:
File was not sent to the Law Department as there is no law point involved. 

12.
Comments of the Department on the


 comments of the Law Department


:
Not applicable 

13.
Recommendations: 
The case is laid before the Council for approval of offer of lowest tenderer M/s Prabhu Dayal Om Prakash at their quoted rates of Rs. 8,940/- each set of twin litterbin for providing and fixing of 1100 number of twin litterbin sets of 150 litre capacity with a total tendered amount of Rs. 98,34,000/- (Rs. ninety eight lacs thirty four thousand only).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Deferred.

ITEM NO. 8 (E-6)

1. Name of the subject/project  :- 

Review of charges at Veterinary Hospital, Moti Bagh.

2. Name of the department/departments concerned:

Health Department

3. Brief history of the subject/project: -

The Veterinary Hospital is providing veterinary services to the pets and realizing charges for the same from the pet owners as prescribed by the Council from time to time. At present vide Council resolution no. 3 (XVI) dt. 28/09/2000 and amendment vide resolution no. 1 dt. 10/10/2000 the veterinary charges are to be increased by 25% every year in the multiple of Rs. 5/- and to be effective from 1st of April of every year. So accordingly MS Veterinary Hospital, Moti Bagh had submitted the case for approval for the enhancement of charges to be effective from 01/04/2006.

It may be mentioned that the treatment of all the animals is free of cost in all the Veterinary Hospitals of Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

The department is of the view that annual increase has reached unsustainable level and the charges for the services need to be reviewed.

The Secretary, NDMC constituted a committee under Dir. (Finance) with Dir. (Accounts) and MOH as members to go into details on veterinary charges levied by NDMC on various services provided at Veterinary Hospital, Moti Bagh and to suggest rates for the same to the Council. The observation and recommendations of the committee are placed at annexure “ X ” (See pages 26 – 27).
4. Detailed proposal on the subject/project: -

Previously the Veterinary Hospital used to function from 9 AM to 4 PM, from Monday to Friday and 9 AM to 1 PM on Saturday. Since April 2005 the hospital has started functioning for extended hours i.e. from 8 AM to 8 PM in two shifts on all working days and with emergency service from 9 AM to 12 Noon on Sundays/Holidays. The Hospital is providing veterinary services to the pets and realizing charges as prescribed by the Council from the owners of pets. The charges were revised from time to time but as per Council resolution no. 3 (XVI) dt. 28/09/2000 and amendment vide resolution no. 1 dt. 10/10/2000 it was decided that veterinary charges be increased by 25% every year in the multiple of Rs. 5/- and to be made effective from 1st of April every year. Further as per Council resolution no. 10(E.I.) dt. 27/04/2005 the charges of Dog Tax Token and Anti Rabies Vaccine are to be kept separate from the items as were listed in the Council resolution no. 3 (XVI) dt. 28/09/2000.

The present charges effective since 01/04/2005 are as under: - 

	S.No.
	Name of the charges
	Rate

	1
	Veterinary Charges
	Rs. 65/- per week

	2
	Minor operation charges including post operative treatment
	Rs. 205/-

	3
	Major operation charges including post operative treatment
	Rs. 1220/-

	4
	Health Certificate
	Rs. 925/-

	5
	Blood, stool, skin etc. test (Lab. Test)
	Rs. 65/- per test

	6
	Euthanasia Charges
	Rs. 190/-

	7
	X-ray Charges
	Rs. 245/- per exposure

	8
	Inj. Charges (indoor)
	Rs. 65/- per day

	9
	Kennel Charges
	Rs. 30/- per ay

	10
	Anti Rabies Vaccine
	Rs. 50/- per dose/injection


It may be mentioned that the treatment of all the animals is free of cost in all the Veterinary Hospitals of Govt. of NCT of Delhi.

The department is of the view that annual increase has reached unsustainable level and the charges for the services need to be reviewed.

While the case was submitted for approval of enhancement of charges for veterinary services for the year 2006-07 the Chairperson observed that the arrangement with Govt. of NCT of Delhi regarding laboratory needs review. While the Animal Husbandry Department of the Govt. of NCT of Delhi provides laboratory facility free of cost to all the veterinary hospitals of GNCT of Delhi including NDMC. The NDMC charging for the service that is being provided free of cost by GNCT of Delhi at the premises of the Veterinary Hospital, Moti Bagh. 

The Secretary, NDMC constituted a committee under Dir. (Finance) with Dir. (Accounts) and MOH as members to go into details on veterinary charges levied by NDMC on various services provided at Veterinary Hospital, Moti Bagh and to suggest rates for the same to the Council. The committee inspected the hospital and reviewed various records pertaining to last few years regarding no. of cases dealt and total receipt etc. The observation and recommendations of the committee are placed at annexure “ X ”(See pages 26 – 27).

The committee recommended as under :-

i) NDMC may on the lines of Delhi Govt. provide Veterinary Services in this hospital including Anti Rabies Vaccination free of cost. However the charges for health certificate issued to the pets going abroad may be continued at the level of charges of the year 2005-06 i.e. Rs. 925/-. The dog tax token would continue to be  charged @ Rs. 30 per Dog Tax Token.

ii) Efforts should also be made to minimize the administrative cost. One post of clerk would be surrendered to Personnel Department if the services are provided free of cost.

iii) Lot of space has been provided to Animal Husbandry Department of GNCT of Delhi for Laboratory, Artificial Insemination Center and Central Stores for medicines and equipments for which we need to charge rent and enter into a MOU with them. The details of the same should be worked out separately.

The department agrees with the recommendations of the committee. The Chairperson, NDMC has also approved the recommendations of committee and  the proposed charges are as given below :- 

	S.No.
	Name of the charges
	Present Charges w.e.f 01/04/2005
	Proposed charges 

	1
	Veterinary Charges
	Rs. 65/- per week
	Free

	2
	Minor operation charges including post operative treatment
	Rs. 205/-
	Free

	3
	Major operation charges including post operative treatment
	Rs. 1220/-
	Free

	4
	Health Certificate
	Rs. 925/-
	Rs. 925/-

	5
	Blood, stool, skin etc. test (Lab. Test)
	Rs. 65/- per test
	Free

	6
	Euthanasia Charges
	Rs. 190/-
	Free

	7
	X-ray Charges
	Rs. 245/- per exposure
	Free

	8
	Inj. Charges (indoor)
	Rs. 65/- per day
	Free

	9
	Kennel Charges
	Rs. 30/- per ay
	Free

	10
	Anti Rabies Vaccine
	Rs. 50/- per dose/injection
	Free


5
Financial implications of the proposed project/subject: -

The revenue shall be realized only on issue of Health Certificate for Pets, which will be approximately 30-40 thousand per annum.

6
Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including  

           internal processing.  

As soon as the present proposal is approved by the Council.

7         Comments of the Finance Department on the subject.

The Finance Department has commented as under:-

We may concur in as the agenda is based on the recommendations of 3 HODs and seems reasonable.

8         Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department.

 No Comments

9          Legal implication of the subject/project


No legal implication as Law Department has commented that – No law point 

is involved. 

10          Details of previous Council Resolutions, existing law of Parliament  

         and Assembly on the subject 

a. Resolution No. 23 dt. 31/01/89.

b. Resolution No. 3(XIV) dt. 27/10/1999

c. Resolution No. 3(XVI) dt. 28/09/2000

d. Resolution No. 1 dt. 30/10/2000

e. Resolution No. 10 (EI) dt. 24/07/05

11       Comments of the Law Department on the subject/project: -

Law Department has commented as under:- No law point is involved.

12       Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Department: -

No Comments.

13       Recommendation: -

a) Ex-post facto approval w.e.f. 01/04/06 to freeze the charges at the level

of the year 2005-06, as listed in the detail proposal till the recommendations of the committee constituted under Dir. (Finance)

                      come in force.

b) The recommendations and observations of the committee constituted under Dir. (Finance) may be accepted.

14             Draft Resolution: -

a) Resolved by the Council that ex-post facto approval is given w.e.f.       01/04/06 to freeze the charges at the level of year 2005-06 as listed in the detail proposal till the Council approves the new proposal as approved by the Chairperson. 

b) Further resolved that veterinary services at Veterinary Hospital including Anti Rabies Vaccination be provided free of cost on the lines of Delhi Govt. and the charges for the Health Certificates issued for the pets be continued to be charged at the level of year 2005-06 i.e. @ Rs. 925/-as recommended by the committee constituted under Dir. (Finance).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council that ex-post facto approval, w.e.f. 01/04/2006, is given to freeze the charges at the level of year 2005-06 as listed in para 4 of the preamble till further orders.
Further resolved that veterinary services at Veterinary Hospital, including Anti Rabies Vaccination, be provided free of cost on the lines of Delhi Govt. and the charges for the Health Certificates, issued for the pets, be continued to be charged at the level of year 2005-06 i.e. @ Rs. 925/- as recommended by the Committee constituted under Director (Finance).

 ANNEXURE

ANNEXURE\

ITEM NO. 9 (C-15)

1.
Name of the subject / project : 

Replies to the Questionnaire received from the Committee on Multiple Institutions, appointed by M/o Home Affairs, Govt. of India.

2.
Name of the department / departments concerned :


Coordination Department.

3.
Brief history of the subject / project :


NDMC has received two Questionnaires from the Committee, chaired by Shri Ashok Pradhan, on Multiple Institutions, appointed by M/o Home Affairs, Govt. of India, to study the issue of multiplicity of authorities in Delhi and offer comments.

4.
Detailed proposal on the subject / project :


The reply to the first questionnaire along with the brief note which has been sent to the said Committee is annexed at Annexure I (See pages 30 - 64  ).  Another note has been prepared along with question-wise answers  against the second questionnaire and the same is placed at Annexure II (See pages 65 - 90 ) which includes a resume of the composition, the functions, etc. of the Council.  That is based on the New Delhi Municipal Council Act, 1994.  

5.
Financial implications of the proposed project / subject :


No financial implication is involved at this stage.

6.
Implementation schedule with timeliness for each stage including internal processing :

Not applicable as it is being put up to the Council for its views & information.

7.
Comments of the Finance Department on the subject : 

Not applicable.

8.
Comments of the Department on comments of Finance Department :

Does not arise.

9.
Legal implication of the subject / project :


The note is prepared on the basis of NDMC Act, 1994 and approved by the Legal Advisor.

10.
Details of previous Council Resolutions existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the subject :

None.

11.
Comments of the Law Department on the subject / project :

The note is prepared on the basis of NDMC Act, 1994 and approved by the Legal Advisor.

12.
Comments of the Department on the comments of Law Department:


No comments.

13.
Recommendation :


Information noted.

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted

ANNEXURE 30 – 90

ANNEXURE END

ITEM NO. 10 (C-16)

ACTION TAKEN REPORT ON THE STATUS OF ONGOING SCHEMES/WORKS APPROVED BY THE COUNCIL.

In the Council Meeting held on 28.8.1998, it was decided that the status of execution of all ongoing schemes/works approved by the Council indicating the value of work, date of award/start of work, stipulated date of completion & the present position thereof be placed before the Council for information.


The said report on the status of the ongoing schemes/works upto April, 2006 had already been included in the Agenda for the Council Meeting for the Month of May 2006.


A report on the status of execution of all the ongoing schemes/works awarded upto May, 2006 is placed before the Council for information.  (See pages 92 - 124 ).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted

ANNEXURE 

92 – 124

ANNEXURE END

ITEM NO. 11 (C-17)

CONTRACTS/SCHEMES INVOLVING AN EXPENDITURE OF RS. 1 LAC BUT NOT EXCEEDING RS. 50 LACS.


Section 143 (D) of NDMC Act, 1994 provides that every contract involving an expenditure of Rs. 1 lac but not exceeding Rs.50 lacs under clause 143  (c) shall be reported to the Council.  In pursuance of these provisions a list of contracts entered/executed in May, 2006, have been prepared.  A Comprehensive list of the contracts entered into for the various schemes is accordingly laid before the Council for information. (See pages 126 – 132).

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Information noted

ANNEXURE  126 -  133

ANNEXURE END

Resolved by the Council that the work be awarded to M/s Ramky Infrastructure Ltd. Consortium, at their quoted rate of Rs.468/- per M.T. for first twelve months from the Commercial Operation Date which will be increased by 3% after every twelve months for a period of eight years as per terms and conditions laid down in Request for Proposal document and draft Concession Agreement.

Further resolved by the Council that the word ‘Tipping Fee’ be suitably substituted.

(KESHAV CHANDRA)

(SINDHUSHREE KHULLAR)

      SECRETARY



CHAIRPERSON

